(ii) Commodity risk

The Group is exposed to volatility in the oil and gas prices since the Group does not undertake any oil price hedge.

The impact of a falling oil price is however partly mitigated via the production sharing formula in the PSCs, whereby

the share of gross production to the Group increases in a falling oil price environment and the recovery of costs.

Gas prices are fixed for certain duration and the same are based on policy guidelines issued by the Government.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The Group does not have outstanding derivates as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 and all of its foreign

currency exposure is unhedged. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD to the functional

currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s Profit before tax is due

to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives.

Effect on profit before tax

Particulars Changes in currency For the year ended For the year ended

exchange rate March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

US Dollars +5% 240.63 1,057.41

-5% (240.63) (1,057.41)

212

HINDUSTAN OIL EXPLORATION COMPANY LIMITED

54. Events after the reporting period

There is no material event after the reporting period.

55. Previous year figures

Previous year's figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary to conform to the current year's presentation.

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2024
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

56. Ratios analysis:

Particulars
As at As at

Variation Remarks for variation more than 25%
FY 2023-24 FY 2022-23

(a) Current Ratio (in times) 1.31 0.86 53% Due to increase in current assets and

decrease in current liabilities

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio (in times) 0.15 0.38 (61%) Due to repayment of short term borrowings

(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio 1.23 2.08 (41%) Due to increase in repayment of

(in times) short term loan

(d) Return on Equity Ratio (in %) 19.28 20.49 (6%) -

(e) Inventory turnover ratio ((in times) 13.45 14.26 (6%) -

(f) Trade Receivables turnover ratio 3.47 8.40 (59%) Due to B80 crude stock sold during

(in times) the year end

(g) Trade payable turnover ratio 2.66 3.62 (27%) Due to increase in trade payable on account